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We note the judgment of the Majority of the judges of the Constitutional Court (hereinafter, 
"the Majority"). However, we cannot agree with it for the reasons that follow. 

The Applicant claimed that the Supreme Court of the Republic of Kosovo, in its Judgment 
Rev. No. 308/2007 of 10 June 2010, had violated the principle of equality before the law as 
protected by Article 24, para. 1, of the Constitution. 

In support of her claim, the Applicant notes that the Judgment of the Supreme Court in her 
case differs from the Judgments of the Supreme Court in two earlier cases (Judgment Rev. 
No. 126/2007 of 17 January 2008, and Judgment Rev. No. 177/2007 of 17 January 2008). 

The Applicant also made reference to an additional 4 other cases where judgments by the 
Supreme Court followed the reasoning in the mentioned two cases. The Applicant claims that 
her situation is identical to that of the claimants in all 6 of these other cases. 

We concurr with the interpretation given by the Majority of judges of the Constitutional 
Court that "A complaint is characterized by the facts alleged in it and not merely by the 
legal grounds or arguments relied on" (see, ECtHRjudgment in case of $tefanica and others 



v. Romania of 2 2010, para 23). As the view the Applicant's 
complaints are to examined Article 31 of Constitution in conjunction 
Article 6.1 the Convention and Article 24 of Constitution in conjunction with 
Article 14 Article 6.1 the Convention. 

facts of this case concern an since 1986 insurance 
company "Kosova" with an contract duration. In the year 2000, 

this company was reorganized, or otherwise its assets and liabilities were transferred, to an 
insurance company named "Kosova eRe". in that were all staff 
members employed by former company, as had been in the agreement 
between the two companies. 

Applicant the new insurance company, on the 
a series of contracts of Her within the company also 
from a translator to functions. Initially, she had an employment contract 

of duration. Subsequently, she a series 
contracts. This situation continued until Applicant notice of a termination of her 
employment, as of 4 February 2004. 

The points out that there existed a (No. 686 of 7 
2002) her employer 
which stipulated which of work exclusively as 'employment of 
unlimited duration'. Allegedly, this Collective Agreement had formed part transfer of 
assets and from the company to new company "Kosova eRe". 
Applicant that she had the series of fixed-duration 
contracts under duress, to continue her and was in need 
of an She the company "Kosova eRe" to 
that was entitled to an employment contract of duration, the terms of 
the Collective UU1CPPIrTl 

the company 
eRe" to reinstate duration. court, by 

Cl. No. 2004, that Collective 
Agreement was binding on eRe", and that the applicable labour law, 
company was bound to reinstate the Applicant. respondent company "Kosova eRe" 
appealed to the District Court of Pristina, which by judgment Ac. No. 234/2005, of 29 March 

upheld the determination of the Municipal Court. 

respondent company "Kosova e at the 
that the District Court had material 
in its Rev. No. of 10 June 2010, found 

Supreme Court found that instance courts had 
the factual situation a fair adjudication of the case, 

but pursuant to such a situation, [ ...J had erroneously applied the law 
finding that the claim suit is grounded." Specifically, the Supreme Court reasoned that: 
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instance courts that the 	 should have 
because her working position normative acts of 

respondent, in view of this is in violation of provisions of Law, 
considering the contract the employment relationship may be signed 
by the consent of employer and employee, if not in contradiction the law and 

and the working contract of the plaintiJfwas 
with the expiry ofthe ofthe contract." 

the lower instance courts 
as had the Court 

in its revision. crucial in the legal interpretation given to status of the 
Collective regarding employment in the insurance companies "Kosova" 
and, following transfer, eRe". Whereas lower instance courts had 
that Collective was binding on eRe" and was in accordance with the 

case Supreme Court that had 
of contract, apparently, determined that 

Agreement was material law. We note that the "because her 
working position exists in normative acts of the respondent" is not entirely clear in whether 
or not it to the Agreement. it may simply refer to the title 
and which Applicant was ",v.or"", 

However, one makes of Court's it is 
clear that it was a on the applicable material law, which is fully within 
competencies. Indeed, it is not the of the Constitutional Court to make 

on the material law. In accordance with the clear of the 
not replace its own evaluation of the 

interpretation of the of the regular courts. As such, it is not up to the 
Constitutional Court to question evaluation of the law made by the Supreme 
Court in its on the case. 

To extent that the claim raises issues relating to a violation of the to a 
trial, as guarateed Artricle 31, para. 1, of the Constitution. provision states that 

1. 	 shall be equal protection of rights in the before 
and holders office. 

53 of the this article shall be interpreted 
the European Court of Human The equivalent article in 

the European Convention on Human (ECHR) is provides 

1. 	 In obligations f. ..J everyone is entitled to a 
time by an and 
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It is not contested that disputes regarding relations ...."1""..ro£'''' 

the scope of "civil and obligations" 
para. 46). It is 

regarding these that at issue was 
which had 1£'''"(lT1'' for the Applicant 
v. the No. 8848/80, para. 

To extent that the sequence judgments by the courts in the case 
were in decisive for the civil concerned", we can ,",VAA,","''''"' 

various court a "determination" the Applicant's 
and obligations (See e.g. Le ,,",VlAH", Van Leuven and De Nos. 6878/75 
para. 

case falls within scope of Article 6, para. 1, 

31, para. 1, Constitution. As such, Applicant had a right to 
guarantee of public hearing a reasonable time by an 

and impartial tribunal LOU'H''-,U. by law." 

It is not in dispute that the regular courts at Municipal, District 
duly by Law and 'tribunals" within the 

is the duration proceedings at which 
,,,,ith introduction of the Municipal Court at some point in the first half 
of 2004, and judgment of the 

on 13 2010. In addition, the Applicant that the various 
courts were not independent and 

It remains to be considered to what extent Applicant the procedural 
guarantees hearing. We note the Applicant had PTT,Pf"T'VP access to three 
jurisdiction the Kosovo court We note further, Applicant benefitted 
from by a qualified three court. As such, 
Applicant's to court" cannot (See e.g. v. United Kingdom, No. 
4451/70, para. In addition, do not appear to been any aspects of 
the which have not into account by 

the Applicant's at all stages by a attorney, we are 
Applicant has fully from "equality of anns" with the respondent 

party in the prcICet~dulgS. 

What remains to are the manner in the courts examined 
the Applicant's case to what extent provided adequate to justify 
their We note that, in both the first and courts 
provided a description of in the Applicant's case. In addition, both 

set out the applicable material Law, as well as stating the 
continued Collective Municipal Court a reference to 

validity of the the Labour 
Inspectorate, produced in a 
the respondent company "Kosova eRe", in 
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had violated procedures contained in the Law, given the attached to 
issued Banking and Authority of Kosovo the transfer 
staff the former company 

proceedings before both the Municipal Court 

to have all of the salient facts 


Applicant's arguments e.g. Tatishvili v. 

there does not appear to be any 

and second instance. At any rate, 


or not of this proceedings. 


What further fairness of the 
Court, and to as a whole. In 
particular, all elements of a satisfied, it 
extent the Court had properly LlV'>rn"",rI all elements was 
reflected in a ...(\.,..,... "" reasoned JU'.l&,"""'U 

The determination the in this case on the vV"""v' 

Agreement Applicant's employment following the transfer 
company "Kosova" to company "Kosova e . It cannot be 

case that the Court was not sufficiently made aware the existence of this 
Collective Agreement as it is mentioned by name and date in both 
Municipal Court the decision on District Court. 

eclslon was made by company 
issue of Agreement, 

it can be Su preme Court. 

We note that, in its judgment on the revision, Supreme Court does not mention the 
Collective Agreement name. However, we can infer from the her 
working position in normative acts of , and the ,11nr,"n'lO 

finding that "The stance of the lower instance courts [on the basis normative 
is in violation of the Law, ,that Supreme Court was aware of the 

Agreement and general to it the term 'normative acts of the 
respondent'. 

reasoning that contract extending 
relationship may by the consent employer and employee, if not in 
contradiction with the law and normative acts, and the working contract of the 
plaintiff was terminated the expiry ofthe the 
,n''\N>rnt> Court's intention was sufficiently clear to validity 

to the 	 the respondent company 
by name. 

circumstances, we that the Supreme Court has adequately its 
to fully examine all arguments in the Applicant's case, and to an 

5 



adequately we cannot that there has any 
violation right to a under 31, para. 1, of the Constitution 
and Article 6, para. 1, of the European 

In reaching its conclusion, the majority the Constitutional Court has relied on 
interpretation of the facts and law in the judgments Supreme Court in 
cases of six persons whereof situation is to identical to that 
Applicant. 

text of of the Majority other Supreme Court judgments: 
judgments issued on 17 January 2008 126/2007, Rev Rev 183/2007), a 
fourth one issued on 28 January 2008 180/2006), and a fifth one on 7 

2011 (Rev 154/2008). Together with the Court Applicant's case 
(Rev 308/2007 10 June 2010), that Court 
in allegedly circumstances. 

majority \.,Vl.1,,.'U.\Cl that this difference in the judgment in the Applicant's case, versus 
in the judgments other cases, amounted to unequal treatment before the law in 
violation of 24, para. 1, of the Constitution. 

consistent case-law the European Court Human Rights it is 
to demonstrate in what way she has differently, 

difference treatment has allegedly (e.g. Fredin v. 
18 February 1991, paras. 60-61) . Only once the difference in 

treatment has and the nature grounds for this in treatment 
been found can justification for differential treatment tested for its 

reasonableness and objectivity. 

However, we understand that based its alleged 
in the these majority has 

decision to Human Rights 
v. Romania (NO.1) (No. 

We note that the European Court of Human has had on a variety occasions to 
on the implications inconsistent judicial u,-,_" ...",,,,,,, on the right to a triaL In the 

some of those cases conflicting judicial concerned courts or 
while in by 

case of Nejdat ~ahin and Perihan ~ahin v. Turkey, No. 13279/05 of 20 October 2011, 

Chamber of the Court set out the principles to be such cases 
49-58). The ECtHR inter alia,: 

[. ..J save in the event it is not Court's role to 
the the national courts for 
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example, Adamsons v. Latvia, no. 3669/03, para. 118, 10 May 2007). Similarly, on 
this function to compare different 
national . it must 1'"cn,.,,'," 

independence courts 8 June 
para. 103, Series A no. 22; no. 41537/02, para. 
14 November 

52. The Court been called upon a number of times to examine cases ,...Ar,,...,,,.,.., 

conflicting court decisions [. . .] thus had an to pronounce 
judgment on the conditions in of domestic supreme 
courts were breach ofthefair requirement enshrined in Article 6. Para. 1, 

the Convention Perez Arias v. no. Para. 25, 28 June 2007; 
Beian v. Romania (no. 1), paras. 34-40, 6 2007; $tefan 
$tef v. nos. 24428/03 26977/03, paras. 27 January 2009; 
Iordan Others v. no. 23530/02, paras. 48-49, 2 July 2009; 
and Schwarzkopf and Taussik v. Republic (dec.), no. 2 

2008). 

53. In so doing it has explained the criteria that its 
consists in whether long-standing differences" exist in 

domestic law machinery 
for overcoming inconsistencies, that machinery has been applied and, 
ifappropriate, to what effect (see Iordan Iordanov and Others, above, paras. 
49-50). 

Its assessment before it for has also 
always been on the principle certainty which is implicit in all the 
Articles of the constitutes one of the fu ndamenta I of the "tile 

[.oo] 

57- In this regard Court also that the right to a 
interpreted in the of the Preamble ofthe Convention, which the rule 
law to be part of common heritage of States. one of 
fundamental aspects of the rule of law is certainty (see 

n. 28342/95, para. 61,28 October which, inter 
a stability in situations and to public 

in the courts The persistence conflicting court on the 
hand, can create a state of legal uncertainty likely to reduce public """'MElon 

in the judicial system, whereas such confidence is clearly one 
components ofa State on the rule oflaw 

Court points out, that of legal certainty and the 
rorecrwn ofthe confidence of the do not confer an acquired right 

to consistency of (see UnMic v. France, no. 20153/04, para. 74, 18 
2008). [ ... J" 
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We note ~"IJU'-"-' in cases of 
cases or circumstances is 

=='_-===;>-=="'-"===-=~ in case-law Supreme Court (see ~ahin and 
Perihan ~ahin, quoted above, para. 53). In the Applicant's case, the Supreme Court u.",'~""vu 
on Revision is contrasted with only other decisions of the Court 
other cases and on 
only six are "profound and 

threaten principle 

In contrast, we note that the case of Beian v. Romania concerns determination of 
entitlements to special benefits provided under a new law for persons who been 
compelled to undergo compulsory public service in 1950s. The law 
that were persons who had been in compulsory service under the 

agency the DGT. The Applicant that case had performed 
compulsory but not the authority of the DGT. Over the 2003-2006 the 
supreme court of Romania been upon to rule whether persons having 
compulsory service not subject to DGT were nevertheless for benefits 
specified in the law. this the supreme court of Romania 18 times in 
favour persons not subject to 17 times such persons. Sometimes, 
contradictory were even exact same day. ECTHR was particularly 
concerned was the source of legal uncertainty, the 
importance a supreme contradictions in judicial interpretation. 

case of Beian v. Romania a substantial of contradictory given by 
the Romanian supreme court over a period more than three years, which 
indiscriminately and multitude cases over a 

conclusion 
manifest arbitrariness in case. It is which to a 
conclusion of a violation Article 6, para. 1, of the Convention. 

contrast with current case under consideration Constitutional Court is 
Only cases Supreme Court have been n1",~'''~nt,'ti of which three cases 

were decided on 17 January a fou rth case was case 
was on 10 June 2010, and case was 2011. time-
frame which allegedly inconsistent Supreme Court judgments were made 
comprises a period of some 3 years. 

Supreme of material law was allegedly 
case than it was other cases. Neither numbers 

these occured, 
uncertainty which would warrant a conclusion of arbitrariness. 

Consequently, we find that we cannot agree that the interpretation 
evident in Supreme Court decision in Applicant's case vis-a-vis five other cases 
demonstrates a "profound long-lasting in the case-law of the Court. 
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Therefore, we find that we cannot agree with the Majority finding of a violation of the right to 
a fair trial due to unequal treatment, and we conclude that there has been no violation of the 
'right to equality before the law' as contained in Article 24, para. 1, of the Constitution. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Judge Alt1::es Judge Snezhana Botusharova 
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